Amendment

six of the general statutes of this state, is hereby

amended so as to read as follows, viz:

Section 36. He shall, upon the written request of the governor, prosecute any person charged with an indictable offence, and appear in the district court in all criminal cases, when requested by the county attorney of the county in which the same arise, whenever the public interest requires it, and in such cases may attend upon and advise the grand jury, in the same manner and for the same purpose as county attorneys are now authorized and required to do, and shall also appear in civil actions in which the state is interested, whenever, in his opinion, the public interest requires it.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage.

Approved March 7, 1867.

CHAPTER XCV.

An Act to amend section six, title three, chapter thirtytwo, of the General Statutes, in relation to the office of Surveyor General.

Szorios 1.—Governor to appoint surveyors general—their term of office.

2.—When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Amendment

SECTION 1. That section six, title three, chapter thirty-two of the general statutes is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

There shall be biennially appointed by the governor, which appointment shall be confirmed by the senate, a surveyor general for each of the districts aforesaid, who

shall be a citizen of the district for which he is appointed at the time of his appointment, and shall hold his office for two years and until his successor is appointed, confirmed and qualified.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect from and after A.

D. eighteen hundred sixty seven.

Approved March 9, 1867.

CHAPTER XCVI.

An Act to provide compensation for the County Survey. February 14, 157 ors of this state.

SECTION I .- Provides rate of compensation for county surveyors.

2.--When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the county surveyors of the several counties of this state shall be entitled to receive four dollars per day as compensation for their services for each day employed in the discharge of their duties as such surveyors, including the time necessarily spent in traveling to and from the field of their labor.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 14, 1867.